
 

STIPULATION TO DISMISS INDIVIDUAL CITY 
DEFTS.; C09-4493 CW 

1 n:\govlit\li2012\100363\00765450.doc

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669 
City Attorney 
WAYNE SNODGRASS, State Bar #148137 
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755 
Deputy City Attorneys 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
City Hall, Room 234 
San Francisco, California 94102-4682 
Telephone: (415) 554-4633 
Facsimile: (415) 554-4699 
E-Mail: christine.van.aken@sfgov.org 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
and ITS OFFICIALS 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

 
 
THERESE MARIE PIZZO, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
 vs. 
 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM, in both his 
individual and official capacities; FORMER 
SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT 
CHIEF OF POLICE HEATHER FONG, in 
both her individual and official capacities; 
SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT 
CHIEF OF POLICE GEORGE GASCON, in 
his official capacity; SAN FRANCISCO 
SHERIFF MICHAEL HENNESSEY, in both 
his individual and official capacities; CITY 
AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; and 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY 
GENERAL EDMUND G. BROWN, in his 
official capacity, 
 
   Defendants. 
 

Case No. C09-4493 CW 
 
STIPULATION DISMISSING INDIVIDUAL 
CITY DEFENDANTS 
 

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION, INC., 
 
   Amicus Curiae. 
 
 
 
 

Case4:09-cv-04493-CW   Document58   Filed06/14/12   Page1 of 3



 

STIPULATION TO DISMISS INDIVIDUAL CITY 
DEFTS.; C09-4493 CW 

2 n:\govlit\li2012\100363\00765450.doc

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

WHEREAS, Plaintiff Therese M. Pizzo has sued in their personal capacities former San 

Francisco Mayor Gavin Newsom, former San Francisco Chief of Police Heather Fong, and former San 

Francisco Sheriff Michael Hennessey; 

WHEREAS, Plaintiff no longer desires to sue Newsom, Fong, and Hennessey in their 

individual capacities but desires to continue to maintain this lawsuit against the San Francisco Mayor, 

San Francisco Sheriff, and San Francisco Chief of Police in their official capacities; and 

WHEREAS, all other parties to this case consent to the dismissal without prejudice of 

Newsom, Fong, and Hennessey as individuals from this lawsuit. 

The parties to this Stipulation therefore stipulate and agree as follows: 

Plaintiff dismisses her individual-capacity claims against former San Francisco Mayor Gavin 

Newsom, former San Francisco Chief of Police Heather Fong, and former San Francisco Sheriff 

Michael Hennessey without prejudice.  Each party shall bear its own fees and costs in connection with 

this dismissal. 

IT IS SO STIPULATED. 

 

Dated:  June 14, 2012    DENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 
WAYNE SNODGRASS 
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN 
Deputy City Attorneys 
 
 

By:    s/Christine Van Aken    
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN 
 
Attorneys for Defendants CITY AND COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO and ITS OFFICIALS 

 
Dated:  June 14, 2012    THE LAW OFFICES OF GARY W. GORSKI 

 
 

By: **s/Gary W. Gorski    
GARY W. GORSKI 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
THERESE MARIE PIZZO 

 
 

Case4:09-cv-04493-CW   Document58   Filed06/14/12   Page2 of 3



 

STIPULATION TO DISMISS INDIVIDUAL CITY 
DEFTS.; C09-4493 CW 

3 n:\govlit\li2012\100363\00765450.doc

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Dated:  June 14, 2012    CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE 
 

 
 

By: **s/George Waters    
GEORGE WATERS 

      Attorney for Defendant  
      ATTORNEY GENERAL KAMALA D. HARRIS 
 
 
**Pursuant to GO 45, the electronic signatory has  
obtained approval from this signatory. 
 
 
 
 

Case4:09-cv-04493-CW   Document58   Filed06/14/12   Page3 of 3


