1 2 3 4 5	DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669 City Attorney WAYNE SNODGRASS, State Bar #148137 CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755 Deputy City Attorneys 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place City Hall, Room 234 San Francisco, California 94102-4682 Telephone: (415) 554-4633 Facsimile: (415) 554-4699		
6	E-Mail: christine.van.aken@sfgov.org		
7 8	Attorneys for Defendants CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and ITS OFFICIALS		
9	LINUTED OT ATE	CC DICTRICT COLUDT	
10	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
11	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
12			
13	THERESE MARIE PIZZO,	Case No. C09-4493 CW	
14	Plaintiff,	STIPULATION DISMISSING INDIVIDUAL CITY DEFENDANTS	
15	VS.		
16	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM, in both his		
17	individual and official capacities; FORMER SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT		
18	CHIEF OF POLICE HEATHER FONG, in both her individual and official capacities;		
19	SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT CHIEF OF POLICE GEORGE GASCON, in		
20	his official capacity; SAN FRANCISCO SHERIFF MICHAEL HENNESSEY, in both		
21	his individual and official capacities; CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; and		
22	STATE OF CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL EDMUND G. BROWN, in his		
23	official capacity,		
24	Defendants.		
25	NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION, INC.,		
	Amicus Curiae.		
26			
27			

28

1	WHEREAS, Plaintiff Therese M. Pizzo has sued in their personal capacities former San		
2	Francisco Mayor Gavin Newsom, former San Francisco Chief of Police Heather Fong, and former San		
3	Francisco Sheriff Michael Hennessey;		
4	WHEREAS, Plaintiff no longer desires to sue Newsom, Fong, and Hennessey in their		
5	individual capacities but desires to continue to maintain this lawsuit against the San Francisco Mayor,		
6	San Francisco Sheriff, and San Francisco Chief of Police in their official capacities; and		
7	WHEREAS, all other parties to this case consent to the dismissal without prejudice of		
8	Newsom, Fong, and Hennessey as individuals from this lawsuit.		
9	The parties to this Stipulation therefore stipulate and agree as follows:		
10	Plaintiff dismisses her individual-capacity claims against former San Francisco Mayor Gavin		
11	Newsom, former San Francisco Chief of Police Heather Fong, and former San Francisco Sheriff		
12	Michael Hennessey without prejudice. Each party shall bear its own fees and costs in connection with		
13	this dismissal.		
ا 4	IT IS SO STIPULATED.		
15			
16	Dated: June 14, 2012 DENNIS J. HERRERA		
17	City Attorney WAYNE SNODGRASS		
18	CHRISTINE VAN AKEN Deputy City Attorneys		
19			
20	By: <u>s/Christine Van Aken</u> CHRISTINE VAN AKEN		
21			
22	Attorneys for Defendants CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and ITS OFFICIALS		
23	Dated: June 14, 2012 THE LAW OFFICES OF GARY W. GORSKI		
24	Dated: June 14, 2012 THE LAW OFFICES OF GARY W. GORSKI		
25	By: **s/Gary W. Gorski		
26	GARY W. GORSKI Attorney for Plaintiff		
27	THERESE MARIE PIZZO		

28

Case4:09-cv-04493-CW Document58 Filed06/14/12 Page3 of 3

1	Dated: June 14, 2012	CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
2		
3		By: **s/George Waters GEORGE WATERS
4		Attorney for Defendant ATTORNEY GENERAL KAMALA D. HARRIS
5	**P CO 45 .1 1	. 1
6	**Pursuant to GO 45, the electronic signatory has obtained approval from this signatory.	
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
	1	